M1% 30

ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
FIRST ADDENDUM TO
CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM TO CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT (“First Addendum™) is entered into
this |5  dayof  Apni , 2015, by and between the Board of County Commissioners of
Adams County, Colorado,']ocated at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Brighton, Colorado 80601,
hereinafter referred to as the “County,” and WL Contractors located at 5920 Lamar Street, Arvada,
Colorado 80003, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on June 2, 2014, the County entered into a Construction Agreement with WL Contractors;
and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Construction Agreement to
extend the term for one additional year.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. The Construction Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of the Agreement through
December 31, 2015.

2. The fee schedule will remain the same.

3. The Construction Agreement and this First Addendum contain the entire understanding of the
parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be changed, modified,
or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by both parties. Any terms,
conditions, or provisions of the Construction Agreement that are not amended or modified by this
First Addendum shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflicts between the
terms, conditions, or provisions of the Construction Agreement and this First Addendum, the
terms, conditions, and provisions of this First Addendum shall control.

4. The Recitals contained in this First Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof and
accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

5. This First Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to
be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

6. Nothing expressed or implied in this First Addendum is intended or shall be construed to confer
upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right, remedy, or claim under or by
reason of this First Addendum or any terms, conditions, or provisions hereof. All terms,
conditions, and provisions in this First Addendum by and on behalf of the County and the
Contractor shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the County and the Contractor.

7. If any provision of this First Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid for any

reason, the remainder of the First Addendum shall remain in effect, unless otherwise terminated
in accordance with the terms contained in the Construction Agreement.

2014.019 ADDENDUM #1 WL CONTRACTORS



8. Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this First
Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and obligations herein
described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

Todd Leopold

M M Cf% /. 5

County Manager / / Dite

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

STAN MARTIN

CLERK AND RECORDER @ POV =it
Adams County Attorney’s Office

Deputy Clerk

WL Contractors, HC/

/47}1/ U, v%/bfc/@/n Hori] 09 2015

gnature Date 4

Toni 477;4 W’/.ﬂ/{/{f/ 7%55’6@'7’1[

Name/Title

2014.019 ADDENDUM #1 WL CONTRACTORS



EXHIBIT A
ADAMS COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
LIST OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL LOCATIONS

Brighton Rd. at £ 120th Ave. Pecos St. at Samuel Dr./ E70th Ave.
Broadway at Greenwood Blvd. Pecos St. at Sherreiwood Dr.
Franklin St. at E 58th Ave. Pecos St. at US36 North
Logan Ct. at E 58th Ave. Pecos St. at US36 South
Lowell Blvd. at W 64th Ave.
Lowell Blvd. at W 68th Ave. Washington St.at E 58th Ave.
Lowell Blvd. at W 88th Ave. Washington St. at E 62nd Ave.
Pecos St. at W 55th Ave. Washington St. at E 64th Ave.
Pecos St. at W 56th Ave. Washington St. at E 66th Ave.
Pecos St. at W 64th Ave. North Washington St. at E 73rd Ave.
Pecos St. at W 64thAve. South Washington St. at E 76th Ave.
Pecos St. at W 72nd Ave. Washington St. at E 78th Ave.
Pecos St. at W 84th Ave. York St. at £ 58th Ave.
Pecos St. at DelNorte St. York St. at E 66th Ave.
Pecos St. at EIPaso Blvd./ W 76th Ave. York St. at E 69th Ave.
Pecos St. at Elmwood Ln. York St. at E 74" Ave.
Pecos St. at I-76 North York St. at E 78th Ave.
Pecos St. at |-76 South York St. at E 84" Ave.
FIRE SIGNALS

Washington St. n/of E. 58" Ave. Washington St. n/of E. 80" Ave.

MI-BLOCK SIGNALS
Broadway s/of Cortez St W 64" Ave. efof Knox Ct.
Conifer Rd. s/of Dakin St. W 70" Ave. wiof Galapago St.
Greenwood Bivd. s/of Del Norte St E 72™ Ave. w/of Cherry St.
Greenwood Bivd. s/of Granada St. E 78™ Ave. e/of York St.
Lowell Blvd. n/of 53™ Ave. E 80" Ave. e/of Kimberly St.

E 88" Ave. efof Circle Dr

SCHOOL SPEED ZONE BEACONS
44 - Total

WARNING BEACONS
14 — Total

Page 12 of 15



